
 

 

 

 

 
PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 

 
2.00 PM - DYDD MAWRTH, 2 HYDREF 2018 

 
YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR 1/2 - CANOLFAN DDINESIG, PORT 

TALBOT 
 

 
 
 Rhan 1 

 
1.  Derbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant gan aelodau   

 
2.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 
3.  Gwneud cais am ymweliad(au) safle gan y ceisiadau a gyflwynwyd   

 
 Adran A - Materion i'w Penderfynu 

 
 Adroddiadau gan Bennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu'r Cyhoedd 

 
 Ceisiadau Cynllunio wedi'u hargymell ar gyfer Cymeradwyaeth 
 
4.  Cais Rhif: P2018/0656  (Tudalennau 7 - 18) 

Newid defnydd o annedd breswyl (Dosbarth C3 i HMO Ddosbarth 
C4) yn 17 Cilgant Elba, Twyni Crymlyn, Abertawe SA1 8QQ. 
 

 Adran B - Materion Er Gwybodaeth 
 

5.  Penderfyniadau dirprwyedig, 4 Medi i 23 Medi 2018   
(Tudalennau 19 - 26) 
 

6.  Apeliadau y penderfynwyd arnynt hyd at 13 Awst 2018  
(Tudalennau 27 - 32) 
 

7.  Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag 
Adran 100B(4)(b) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   

AGENDA 



 
 

S.Phillips 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mercher, 26 Medi, 2018 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: S.Paddison 

 
Is-Gadeirydd: 
 

H.N.James 
 

Aelodau: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, 
A.McGrath, R.Mizen a/ac L.Jones 
 

Aelod Cabinet: Councillor A.Wingrave 
 
Gwneud cais i siarad yng nghyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 
Mae gan y cyhoedd hawl i fynd i'r cyfarfod ac annerch y pwyllgor yn unol â 
gweithdrefn gytunedig y cyngor sydd ar gael yn www.npt.gov.uk/planning.   
 
Os hoffech siarad yn y Pwyllgor Cynllunio ynghylch cais yr adroddwyd 
amdano i'r pwyllgor hwn, mae'n rhaid i chi: 
 

       Gysylltu â'r Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn ysgrifenedig, naill ai 
drwy'r post yn: Y Ganolfan Ddinesig, Port Talbot SA13 1PJ, neu'n 
ddelfrydol drwy e-bostio: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk. 

       Sicrhau eich bod yn gwneud eich cais i siarad ddau ddiwrnod gwaith 
cyn dyddiad y cyfarfod fan bellaf (erbyn 2pm ar y dydd Gwener 
blaenorol os yw'r cyfarfod ar ddydd Mawrth).  

       Nodi’n glir rif yr eitem neu'r cais rydych am siarad amdani/o a 
chadarnhewch a ydych yn cefnogi'r cais neu’n ei wrthwynebu. 

       Rhoi eich enw a'ch cyfeiriad (a fydd ar gael i'r cyhoedd oni bai fod 
rhesymau penodol dros gyfrinachedd). 

 
Sylwer, dim ond un person sy’n gallu siarad ar ran pob 'categori' ar gyfer 
pob cais h.y. y gwrthwynebydd, y cefnogwr, yr ymgeisydd/asiant, y 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


Cyngor Cymuned/Tref. Ceir manylion llawn yng ngweithdrefn gytunedig y 
cyngor. 
 
Yn ogystal, os yw gwrthwynebydd yn dymuno siarad, hysbysir yr 
ymgeisydd/asiant gan y cyngor. 
 
Os ydych yn dymuno trafod unrhyw agwedd ar siarad cyhoeddus, 
ffoniwch dîm y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01639 763313. 

Cyflwyno sylwadau ar geisiadau cynllunio yr adroddir amdanynt i'r 
pwyllgor 

Os ydych yn dymuno cyflwyno sylwadau ar gais a gyflwynir i'r Pwyllgor 
Cynllunio hwn, sylwer bod rhaid i'r Adran Gynllunio dderbyn y rhain erbyn 
2.00pm ar y dydd Gwener cyn cyfarfod y pwyllgor fan bellaf (yn seiliedig 
ar y cyfarfod dydd Mawrth arferol). Os nad yw'r cyfarfod ar ddydd Mawrth, 
dylid eu derbyn erbyn 2.00pm ar y diwrnod gwaith olaf ond un cyn y 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio fan bellaf.  

Caiff sylwadau a dderbynnir yn unol â phrotocol y cyngor eu crynhoi a, lle 
y bo'n briodol, gwneir sylwadau arnynt ar ffurf Taflen Ddiwygio, a 
ddosberthir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio drwy e-bost ar y noson cyn 
cyfarfod y pwyllgor, a'i chyflwyno ar ffurf copi caled yn y cyfarfod. 

 
 
 



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 
 

Members Present:  11 September, 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor H.N.James 

 
Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 

S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, A.McGrath, 
R.Mizen and L.Jones 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, M.Shaw and T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
Prior to the start of the meeting, Member’s held a minutes silence as 
a mark of respect for the mother of Councillor Suzanne Paddison who 
had recently passed away. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 21 August 2018 be noted by 

the Committee. 
 
 

3. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0640  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Application for a two-storey rear extension at 14 Mansel 
Street, Port Talbot, SA13 1BH) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda2



 

110918 

recommendations, Application No. P2018/0640 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report. 
 
 

5. AMENDMENT SHEET  
 
Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Numbers: 
P2018/0652 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
to further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 
wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0652  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Application for change of use of small corner of land 
associated with Neath Cricket Club into garden curtilage, plus single 
storey rear extension at 6 Bracken Road, Neath, SA11 3DR) as 
detailed in the circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. P2018/0652 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report, and subject to the 
amended reason for granting planning 
permission as stated in the circulated 
amendment sheet. 
 

 
7. DELEGATED DECISIONS, 14 AUGUST TO 3 SEPTEMBER 2018  

 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 14 August to 3 September 2018, as detailed 
within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen6



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2018/0656 DATE: 07/08/2018 
PROPOSAL: Change of use of residential dwelling (Class C3 to a 

HMO Class C4) 
LOCATION: 17 Elba Crescent, Crymlyn Burrows, Swansea SA1 

8QQ 
APPLICANT: Mr Anton Rimko 
TYPE: Change of Use 
WARD: Coedffranc West 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Ward Councillor Helen Ceri Clarke requested on 3rd September 2018 that 
the application be reported to Planning Committee (in summary) “to 
ensure the application is properly scrutinised to ascertain whether it would 
have an adverse impact on the character of the village, whether it would 
cause noise and litter and whether the lack of parking spaces would have 
a detrimental impact”. 
 
This request was subsequently discussed at a Committee call-in panel 
(with the acting Chair at that time, Hugh James), where it was agreed that 
the application should be determined via Planning Committee. 
 
LINK TO RELEVANT PLANS/ REPORTS 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be 
viewed on the Council’s online register.   
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at 17 Elba Crescent, Crymlyn Burrows 
which comprises a two-storey semi-detached property previously used as 
a single dwelling, but is currently vacant and requires some renovation 
work to bring into a habitable condition. 
 
The property is located within the Crymlyn Burrows settlement limit and is 
bounded by residential dwellings to the
[...]
 Full Plans  
Proposal Demolition of existing agricultural building and 
construction of replacement agricultural building for storage of 
winter fodder, bedding and farm machinery 
Location  Clyne Farm, Clyne Terrace Access Road,  Clyne, 
Neath SA11 4EN 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Resolven 

 

Tudalen20



11     App No.  P2018/0624 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Exist  

Proposal Certificate of lawful development (existing) for a HMO 
(Class C4) 
Location  26 Elba Crescent,  Crymlyn Burrows, Swansea SA1 
8QQ 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Coedffranc West 

 
12     App No.  P2018/0655 Type Householder  
Proposal Single storey side and rear extension 
Location  6 Tudor Gardens,  Waunceirch, Neath SA10 7RX 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryncoch South 

 
13     App No.  P2018/0661 Type Householder  
Proposal Single storey rear extension including raised patio 
area. 
Location  18 Heol Penlan,  Longford, Neath SA10 7LB 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Dyffryn 

 
14     App No.  P2018/0665 Type Discharge of Cond.

  
Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 3 
(Construction Management Plan) of Planning Permission 
P2017/1167 granted on 25/06/18 
Location  85-95 Llansawel Crescent,  Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 
2UW 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Briton Ferry West 

 
15     App No.  P2018/0674 Type Householder  
Proposal Single storey front porch and shower room extension. 
Location  24 Marine Drive,  Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 7NL 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Sandfields West 

 
16     App No.  P2018/0676 Type Householder  
Proposal Single storey side/rear extension plus front porch 
Location  15 Ynyslas Crescent,  Glynneath, Neath SA11 5LB 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Glynneath 

 

Tudalen21



17     App No.  P2018/0677 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to 
[...]
 INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0011 Planning Ref: P2018/0321 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3205346 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs S Hawkings 
 
Proposal: Detached split level dwelling and associated 

works 
 
Site Address: Plot A Land at Graig Road, Godrergraig 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 13th August 2018  
 
Decision Code: Appeal allowed (insofar as conditions 13,14 and 

17 deleted and a varied permission granted) 
 

Appeal Decision Letter  
 
Although the original application was approved, the applicant 
submitted an appeal against eight of the conditions imposed on the 
consent (no’s 1, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16 and 17). 
 
The main issues in such an appeal concern whether or not each of 
the conditions in dispute meets the tests prescribed in Welsh 
Government Circular WGC 016/2014: The Use of Planning 
Conditions for Development Management. The Circular specifies 
that conditions should be: necessary; relevant to planning; relevant 
to the development to be permitted; enforceable; precise; and 
reasonable in all other respects. 
 
Condition 1 - Time limit of consent 
 
Rather than the standard time limit of 5 years for the 
commencement of development, the decision specified a date 
which allowed approximately 2 years to reflect an existing outline 
planning permission which had been granted under the UDP when 
the site was situated within the settlement boundary. It now falls 

Tudalen27

Eitem yr Agenda6

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=28662477


outside the settlement boundary designated in the Local 
Development Plan and so represents a departure from Policy SC1.  
 
The Inspector stated that it is Government policy to encourage the 
early commencement of development once it has been granted 
planning permission, and he considered the condition to reflect 
that policy whilst also being “a generous compromise to permit the 
development which now conflicts with
[...]
feguard the amenity of the area 
and the amenity of the neighbouring residents. The Inspector 
considered that the condition was necessary to control against 
impacts arising from the insertion of any new windows. 
 
Condition 13 - Obscure glazing from the side elevations 
 
The condition required a window on the north east elevation to be 
obscure glazed to safeguard privacy, although it was 
acknowledged that the condition unfortunately stated the south 
west elevation.  However, the relationship between side windows 
was considered acceptable, and as the window was a side facing 
landing window which is not a habitable room the Inspector 
considered that this condition would be unnecessary.  
 
Condition 14 - Dimensions of the integral garage 
 
Condition 14 specifies the minimum required dimensions for a 
double garage to be 6 metres wide by 6 metres length. Officers 
noted that if the condition was not applied, there would be no need 
to retain that size once the dwelling has been occupied.  
 
The Inspector however considered the condition as worded was a 
duplication of condition 2 which lists the approved plans. Further 
he stated that if the Council’s intention was to retain the garages at 
this size the condition should have been worded differently.  The 
condition was therefore deleted. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Although the majority of the conditions were upheld, nevertheless 
the appeal was allowed in order to grant a varied planning 
permission by deleting the original conditions 13, 14 and 17. 
 

Tudalen29



Associated Application for an Award of Costs Against the Council 
 
An application for costs was made by the appellant against the 
Council. 
 
The Inspector noted that there was no doubt that the Council acted 
reasonably in applying those conditions which remained on the 
new permission, such that there is no question of an award of 
costs being made against it on their account.  
 
In considering conditions 13, 14 and 17, which he concluded to be 
unnecessary, the Inspector found that  
 

• The Council acted unreasonably in applying Conditions 13 
and 14. 

• The Council did not act unreasonably in applying Condition 
16, since “an unimportant oversight of a duplication, which 
did not impose any additional requirements on the developer, 
does not amount to unreasonable behaviour”. 

 
Imposing a condition that does not comply with the tests 
prescribed in the Circular is one of the examples of unreasonable 
behaviour by a local planning authority listed in the Annex on 
Award of Costs.  
 
In order to warrant an award of costs, however, unreasonable 
behaviour must also cause the Applicant to incur unnecessary 
additional costs in making the appeal. In this case, the Inspector 
stated that most of the costs of the appeal would have been 
incurred on elements of the appeal which were unfounded.  While 
he considered making a partial award, he considered the 
additional costs incurred by the Appellants in respect of the 
successful conditions was likely to be very small (and probably 
negligible) compared with the overall costs of the appeal. Indeed, 
he found that some “were so poorly founded that it could be 
argued they amounted to unreasonable behaviour on the part of 
the Appellants”. On balance, therefore he did not consider an 
award of costs to be appropriate. 
 
NOTE:  Members should note that the need for conditions to meet 
the tests applies also to Members at Committee, should requests 
be made for additional conditions.  In this respect, both Officers 
and Members need to be mindful that should any subsequent 
appeal find their imposition to be unreasonable, an award of costs 
could follow against the Council. 

Tudalen30



Appeal Ref: A2018/0012 Planning Ref: P2018/0008 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3205636 
 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs K Jones 
 
Proposal: Two detached dwellings and associated works 
 
Site Address: Land at Clos Llwynant, Alltwen 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
Decision Da
[...]
018/0656
	5 Penderfyniadau dirprwyedig, 4 Medi i 23 Medi 2018
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	6 Apeliadau y penderfynwyd arnynt hyd at 13 Awst 2018
	Applicant: Mr & Mrs S Hawkings
	Proposal: Detached split level dwelling and associated works
	Site Address: Plot A Land at Graig Road, Godrergraig
	Decision Date: 13th August 2018
	Decision Code: Appeal allowed (insofar as conditions 13,14 and 17 deleted and a varied permission granted)
	Condition 1 - Time limit of consent
	The Inspector stated that it is Government policy to encourage the early commencement of development once it has been granted planning permission, and he considered the condition to reflect that policy whilst also being “a generous compromise to permi...
	Condition 7 - Permitted development rights removed for garage conversions
	This Inspector considered this condition to be necessary as the forecourt area could not provide adequate space for three off street parking spaces together with a turning area for vehicles to enter and exit the site in a forward gear.
	Conditions 8, 16 and 17 – Drainage
	The Inspector noted that conditions 8, 16 and 17 effectively specify that foul water drainage shall be connected to the public sewerage system but that surface water and land drainage run-off shall be separately drained and not be connected to the pub...
	Although the Appellants argued that they are unnecessary as they duplicate controls provided under Building Regulations legislation, the Inspector disagreed, noting that Building Regulations do not provide controls to prevent the connection of surface...
	He noted that it is development plan and Welsh Government policy to promote sustainable forms of drainage and, in this area, the public sewerage system is a separate system (i.e. it does not accept surface water drainage). Further, the Conditions Circ...
	Condition 9 - Permitted development rights removed for any future doors, windows or dormer windows
	This condition was imposed to safeguard the amenity of the area and the amenity of the neighbouring residents. The Inspector considered that the condition was necessary to control against impacts arising from the insertion of any new windows.
	Condition 13 - Obscure glazing from the side elevations
	The condition required a window on the north east elevation to be obscure glazed to safeguard privacy, although it was acknowledged that the condition unfortunately stated the south west elevation.  However, the relationship between side windows was c...
	Condition 14 - Dimensions of the integral garage
	The Inspector however considered the condition as worded was a duplication of condition 2 which lists the approved plans. Further he stated that if the Council’s intention was to retain the garages at this size the condition should have been worded di...
	Applicant: Mr and Mrs K Jones
	Proposal: Two detached dwellings and associated works
	Site Address: Land at Clos Llwynant, Alltwen
	Decision Date: 13th August 2018
	Decision: Dismissed
	The proposal would generate additional traffic, estimated at approximately 20 no. 2 way traffic movements per day, and the Inspector found this to represent a significant increase in current traffic levels to Clos Llwynallt a private access which serv...
	The key matter in dispute concerned whether this would represent an unacceptable effect on highway safety.
	The Inspector noted that reference had been made to an existing wedding car hire business which operates from a garage granted planning permission in 2002 for use in association with the care home business. It was common ground that the business has b...
	The Appellants stated that the business would cease to operate in the event that planning permission was granted for the proposals. Whilst that would reduce the net increase in vehicular movements, in view of its current low level of operation and lac...
	The Appellants offer to close the rear access to the house on Ynys y Mond Road was considered to have a negligible effect

Minutes of the meeting


- 17 -

21018

PLANNING COMMITTEE

(COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE)

Members Present: 2 October, 2018

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor H.N.James

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, R.Mizen and 
L.Jones

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.Wingrave

Officers In 
Attendance:

N.Pearce, D.M.Adlam, M.Shaw, R.MacGregor 
and T.Davies

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 11 September 2018 be 
noted by the Committee.

2. SITE VISITS 

RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 
before Committee today.

3. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0656 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (change of use of residential dwelling (Class C3 to a HMO 
Class C4) at 17 Elba Crescent, Crymlyn Burrows, Swansea, SA1 
8QQ) as detailed in the circulated report.



- 18 -

21018

Members noted a verbal amendment to the circulated report – the 
words ‘North’ and ‘South’ on the bottom of Page 7 and top of Page 8 
respectively, should be swapped around.
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. P2018/0656 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report.

4. DELEGATED DECISIONS, 4 SEPTEMBER TO 23 SEPTEMBER 
2018 

Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 4 September to 23 September 2018, as detailed 
within the circulated report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

5. APPEALS DETERMINED 

RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 
as detailed in the circulated report.

Appeal Ref: A2018/0011
 
Detached split level dwelling and associated 
works at Plot A Land at Graig Road, 
Godrergraig.

Decision:

Appeal allowed (insofar as conditions 13,14 and 
17 deleted and a varied permission granted, as 
detailed within the circulated report).

Appeal Ref: A2018/0012

Two detached dwellings and associated works at 
Land at Clos Llwynant, Alltwen.

Decision:

Appeal Dismissed.



- 19 -

21018

CHAIRPERSON


